Features
• Secondary-side synchronous rectification controller optimized for Non-
Complementary Actively Clamped Flyback converter (NC-ACF).
• Able to operate in both low-side and high-side configuration
• Supporting logic level (A, B and E) and standard level (C, D and F) MOSFETs
• Two different turn-off delays available to cover a wide range of MOSFETs
• Wide range supply voltage: 4 to 36 V
• Very low operating current (580 µA) and quiescent current (230 µA)

Figure 1. Internal block diagram
Table 1. Device information
Order code VCC [V] Typ. turn-off delay
[ns]
Typ. turn-on
enable window
[ns]
Package marking
SRK1004ATR 5.5 25 125 S4A
SRK1004BTR 5.5 150 125 S4B
SRK1004CTR 9.0 25 125 S4C
SRK1004DTR 9.0 150 125 S4D
SRK1004ETR 5.5 25 215 S4E
SRK1004FTR 9.0 25 215 S4F
SRK1004
Block diagrams
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 2/28
2 Pin connections and functions
Figure 2. Pin connections (top view)
EP
1
2
3 4
5
6
SCP
GND
VO DVS
GD
VCC
Table 2. Pin functions
No. Name Function
1 VO
Supply voltage of the device. This pin, able to accept voltages as high as 36 V, is powered directly from the
converter's output voltage in case the IC is used in low-side configuration or from a floating auxiliary winding
(plus a rectifying diode and a buffer capacitor) in case the IC is used in high-side configuration.
Internally, this pin is the input of the linear regulator that supplies the internal circuits of the IC as well as the gate
driver, and whose output is available on pin 4 (VCC)
2 GND Return of the device bias current and return of the gate drive current. Route this pin close to the source terminal
of the synchronous rectifier MOSFET
3 SCP
Short-circuit protection for HS configuration. This pin, providing a 1 V reference voltage and an external resistor
connected from the pin to the secondary ground of the converter, sets the output voltage, around 3 V, below
which the IC stops operating the SR MOSFET.
In case of LS configuration, the protection on the SCP pin cannot be used and must be disabled. The protection
can be disabled connecting a resistor of 22 kΩ to GND. In this configuration the protection is implemented
through the UVLO function on the VO pin: VO < VOOFF → SRK1004 is disabled
4 VCC
Internally regulated supply voltage of the device. A bypass capacitor, CVCC, to GND, located as close to IC's pins
as possible, helps to obtain a clean supply voltage for the internal control circuitry, and acts as an effective
energy buffer for the pulsed gate drive current

Layout guidelines
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 19/28
8 Ordering information
Table 9. Device summary
Order code VCC [V] Typ. turn-off
delay [ns] Package marking Package Packaging
SRK1004ATR 5.5 25 S4A DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004BTR 5.5 150 S4B DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004CTR 9.0 25 S4C DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004DTR 9.0 150 S4D DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004ETR 5.5 25 S4E DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004FTR 9.0 25 S4F DFN 6L Tape and Reel
SRK1004
Ordering information
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 20/28
9 Package information
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of ECOPACK packages,
depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK specifications, grade definitions and product
status are available at: www.st.com. ECOPACK is an ST trademark.
9.1 DFN 2 x 2 x 0.75, 6L (EP), pitch 0.65 mm package information
Table 10. DFN 2 x 2 x 0.75 package dimensions
Symbol
Dimensions (mm)
Min. Typ. Max.
A 0.70 0.75 0.80
A1 0.00 0.05
A3 0.200 REF
b 0.25 0.30 0.35
D 1.95 2.00 2.05
D1 1.50 1.60 1.70
e 0.65 BSC
e2 0.25 REF
E 1.95 2.00 2.05
E1 0.90 1.00 1.10
K 0.25
L 0.20 0.25 0.30
SRK1004
Package information
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 21/28
Figure 15. DFN 2 x 2 x 0.75 package drawing: bottom and top view
SRK1004
Package information
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 22/28
Figure 16. DFN 2 x 2 x 0.75 package drawing: side views
SRK1004
Package information
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 23/28
Revision history
Table 11. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
16-Aug-2023 1 Initial release.
08-Jan-2024 2 Updated order codes in Table 1 and Table 9, updated GD value in Table 3
20-Jun-2025 3
Added p/n SRK1004E and SRK1004F.
Added Section 6.5
Minor edits
SRK1004
DS14372 - Rev 3 page 24/28